

No. 20-2703

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

GERARD TRAVERS, on behalf of himself and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2-19-cv-06106 (Hon. Mark A. Kearney)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND AIRLINES FOR
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

PATRICIA N. VERCELLI
RIVA PARKER
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA
1275 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 626-4000
Counsel for Air Transport
Association of America, Inc., d/b/a
Airlines for America

ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN
SPENCER T. WILES
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON,
P.A.
1450 Raleigh Road, Suite 100
Chapel Hill, N.C. 27517
(919) 328-8800
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
DARYL L. JOSEFFER
TARA S. MORRISSEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiff’s position is inconsistent with § 4316(b)’s text and with <i>Waltermeyer</i>	8
II. Congress did not silently require employers that provide civilian leave also to provide paid military leave	11
A. Had Congress intended to require paid military leave, it would have legislated expressly	11
1. Departing from the rule that paid military leave is not required would impose substantial costs on employers	12
2. Plaintiff’s position conflicts with the federal paid military leave scheme	18
3. Plaintiff’s position would impose substantial new costs on states and municipalities	21
B. The lack of stakeholder commentary on a drastic new paid military leave requirement further defeats Plaintiff’s reading.....	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Butterbaugh v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 336 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	19, 21
<i>Coleman v. Interco Inc. Divs.’ Plans</i> , 933 F.2d 550 (7th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	20
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	22
<i>Foster v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 420 U.S. 92 (1975).....	11
<i>Francis v. Booz, Allen & Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Gordon v. Wawa, Inc.</i> , 388 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2004)	9, 13, 26
<i>Gross v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3, 10
<i>Miller v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 281 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Monroe v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 452 U.S. 549 (1981).....	12, 18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	21
<i>Pucilowski v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 498 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	9

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC. v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 20

Waltermyer v. Aluminum Co. of America,
804 F.2d 821 (3d Cir. 1986) 5, 10, 11

Welshans v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
550 F.3d 1100 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 10

White v. United Airlines,
416 F. Supp. 3d 736 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 6307 19

5 U.S.C. § 6322 19

5 U.S.C. § 6323 6, 11, 18

38 U.S.C. § 4303 9, 18, 21

38 U.S.C. § 4316 3, 4, 9

45 U.S.C. § 151 24

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 1002.2 12

20 C.F.R. § 1002.7 13, 15, 24

70 Fed. Reg. 75,246 (Dec. 19, 2005) 25

Other Authorities

Samuel W. Asbury, *A Survey and Comparative Analysis of State
Statutes Entitling Public Employees to Paid Military Leave*,
30 Gonz. L. Rev. 67 (1994)..... 21

H.R. Rep. No. 103-65(I) (1993) 11

National Partnership for Women & Families,
Paid Sick Days – State and District Statutes (Apr. 2020) 14

OPM,
Pay & Leave 26

U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
Your Rights Under USERRA (Apr. 2017) 25
